

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KARINA GARCIA, YARI OSORIO,  
BENJAMIN BECKER, CASSANDRA REGAN,  
YAREIDIS PEREZ, STEPHANIE JEAN UMOH, TYLER SOVA,  
MICHAEL CRICKMORE, AND BROOKE FEINSTEIN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL R. BLOOMBERG, RAYMOND W. KELLY,  
CITY OF NEW YORK, AND JANE AND JOHN DOES 1-40,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MARA VERHEYDEN-HILLIARD	PAUL W. HUGHES
CARL MESSINEO	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>Partnership for Civil Justice Fund</i>	ANDREW J. PINCUS
<i>617 Florida Avenue NW</i>	CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
<i>Washington, D.C. 20001</i>	MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
<i>(202) 232-1180</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
	<i>1999 K Street NW</i>
	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
EUGENE R. FIDELL	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>
<i>Yale Law School</i>	<i>phughes@mayerbrown.com</i>
<i>Supreme Court Clinic</i>	
<i>127 Wall Street</i>	
<i>New Haven, CT 06511</i>	
<i>(203) 432-4992</i>	

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved .....	1
Statement .....	2
A. Legal background. ....	5
B. Factual background.....	6
C. Proceedings below.....	10
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	16
I. The Circuits Are Divided.....	17
II. This Is An Attractive Vehicle To Resolve A Question Of Exceptional Importance.....	20
A. The right to peaceful assembly is vital to democracy. ....	21
B. The decision below imposes significant practical restrictions on free assembly.....	23
C. The split among the circuits chills speech and assembly rights. ....	25
D. This is a uniquely attractive vehicle.....	27
III. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong. ....	29
Conclusion .....	35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Appendix A – Court of Appeals Summary Order (October 13, 2016) .....	1a
Appendix B – District Court Order Denying Motion for Leave to Amend (September 9, 2015).....	10a
Appendix C – Court of Appeals Amended Decision (February 23, 2015) .....	18a
Appendix D – Court of Appeals Decision (August 21, 2014).....	42a
Appendix E – District Court Opinion and Order (June 7, 2012) .....	99a
Appendix F – Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> (February 23, 2015) .....	126a
Appendix G – Court of Appeals Order to Rehear <i>En Banc</i> (December 17, 2014) .....	129a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. City of Dearborn</i> , 418 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2005).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	5
<i>Buck v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 549 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carrol v. President &amp; Comm'rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	23
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	33
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	28
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	31
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 566 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	3, 18, 19
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	29
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	5, 30
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	35
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	26, 30, 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gregory v. City of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 111 (1969).....	30
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	30
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	31
<i>NAACP v. City of Richmond</i> , 743 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1984).....	23, 24
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	10
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	27, 28
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	29
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	34
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	23, 26
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	22
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	35
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	21
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	26, 35
<i>Vodak v. City of Chicago</i> , 639 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	6, 31
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	10, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	7
New York Penal Law § 240.20(5) .....	33
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
1 Annals of Cong. 732 (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....	21
Anna Laurens Dawes, <i>How We Are Governed: An Explanation of the Constitution and Government of the United States</i> 309 (1885).....	31
Caleb Hayes-Deats, <i>Demonstrators’ Right to Fair Warning</i> , 13 First Amend. L. Rev. 140 (2014) .....	25
Caleb Hayes-Deats, <i>Revisiting the Right to Fair Warning After Garcia v. Does</i> , 14 First Amend L. Rev. 182 (2015) .....	17
Linda J. Lumsden, <i>Rampant Women: Suffra- gists and the Right of Assembly</i> (1997) .....	24
Tabatha Abu El-Haj, <i>The Neglected Right of Assembly</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 543 (2009).....	21
<i>The Abolitionist Sisterhood: Women’s Political Culture in Antebellum America</i> (Jean Fagan Yellin & John C. VanHorne eds., 1994).....	22
John D. Inazu, <i>The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly</i> , 84 Tul. L. Rev. 565 (2010) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Letter from Abraham Lincoln to Alexander H. Stephens (Jan. 19, 1860), <i>in Uncollected Letters of Abraham Lincoln</i> 127 (Gilbert A. Tracy ed., 1917) .....	21
Ralph Temple, <i>The Policing of Demonstrations in the Nation's Capital</i> , 8 U.D.C. L. Rev. 3 (2004) .....	22
